NOTE: All OF THE PURCHASE PRICE RECEIVED WAS PAID FROM XFIRST PURCHASE MONEY MORTGAGE LOAN OF \$1315, 430,00 closed simultaneously herewith. hecoided on 05/18/2016 Instrument Number 20160518800169630

Upon recording return this instrument to:

This instrument was prepared by:

NEWCASTLE CONSTRUCTION, INC. 3978 Parkwood Road Southeast Bessemer, Alabama 35022 Attn.: Glenn Siddle

United States Steel Corporation Law Department 600 Grant Street, Suite 1500 Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Mail tax notice to:

NEWCASTLE CONSTRUCTION, INC. 3978 Parkwood Road Southeast Bessemer, Alabama 35022 Attn.: Glenn Siddle

STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF SHELBY

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that in consideration of the sum of One Hundred and 00/100 Dollars (\$100.00) and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid NEWCASTLE CONSTRUCTION, INC., an Alabama corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Grantee"), to the undersigned, UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Grantor"), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does by these presents grant, bargain, sell, and convey unto the Grantee the following described real property, subject to the conditions and limitations contained herein, MINERALS AND MINING RIGHTS EXCEPTED, more particularly described on EXHIBIT A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the "Property").

- 1. Grantee has made its own independent inspections and investigations of the Property, and is taking the Property "AS IS, WHERE IS, WITH ALL FAULTS" and based solely and in reliance upon such inspections and investigations of the Property. Grantor makes no representation, warranty or agreement concerning the conditions of the Property, the soil or the sub-soil. Grantee, for itself and its successors and assigns, waives all claims, present and future, against Grantor based upon or in connection with the condition of the Property, including but not limited to underground aquifers, mines, tunnels, or sinkholes, and hereby releases Grantor from any liability whatsoever with respect thereto, and this covenant shall run with the land as against Grantee and all other successors in title.
- Z. This conveyance is made upon the covenant and condition that no right of action for damages on account of injuries to the Property or to any buildings, improvements, structures, pipelines, or other

sources of water supply now or hereafter located upon said the Property, or to any owners or occupants or other persons in or upon the Property, resulting from past mining and/or gas or oil producing operations of the Grantor, or its successors, assigns, licensees, lessees, or contractors, or resulting from past blasting, past dewatering, or the past removal of coal, iron ore, gas, oil, coal bed methane gas and all other minerals or coal seam or other roof supports by the Grantor, or its successors, assigns, licensees, lessees, or contractors, whether said mining and/or gas or oil producing operations be in the Property or other lands, shall ever accrue to or be asserted by the Grantee herein or by said Grantee's successors in title, this conveyance being made expressly subject to all such past or future injuries related to such past mining operations and this condition shall constitute a covenant running with the land as against the said Grantee and all persons, firms, or corporations holding under or through said Grantee.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto Grantee and to Grantee's successors and assigns forever.

The Grantor, for itself and for its successors and assigns, covenants with the Grantee, its successors and assigns, that it is lawfully seized in fee simple of the Property; that it is free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted on EXHIBIT B attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference; that it has a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that it will and its successors and assigns shall warrant and defend the same to the Grantee, its successors and assigns, forever, against the lawful claims of all persons claiming by, through or under the Grantor.

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank. See following page for signatures.)

authorized office	ESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused these presents to be executed by its duly rs or representatives on this the $\frac{1}{2}$ day of $\frac{1}{2}$ day of $\frac{1}{2}$.
	GRANTOR:
	UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION
	By: SPL
	Name: JAMMIE PCOWDEN
	Title: DLQBCTD/Z - REVL ESTATE USS Real Estate, a division of United States Steel Corporation
Real Estate, a diving foregoing instrum of the contents of	RSON) lersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that
	DER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this 2 day of 1711, 20 16.
ALY L. S. ASSION SEALT B. SEALT B.	Notary Public Swap L. Swap My Commission Expires 7/30/19
ECE ALABAMININ	

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description of the Property

Lots 157, 160, 169, and 178, according to the Survey of Hillsboro Subdivision, Phase III, as recorded in Map Book 39, Pages 123 A, B, and C, the Probate Office Shelby County, Alabama.

Lots 262 and 351, according to the Amended Survey of Hillsboro Subdivision, Phase II, as recorded in Map Book 38, Page 147, Pages 147 A and B, the Probate Office Shelby County, Alabama.

20160812000289190 08/12/2016 03:13:29 PM DEEDS 5/6

EXHIBIT B

The Property is conveyed subject to the following:

- 1. Real estate ad valorem taxes due and payable for the current tax year, and any other taxes, charges, and assessments of the levying jurisdictions, not yet due and payable.
- 2. Any applicable zoning ordinances and subdivision regulations, or other ordinances, laws, and regulations.
- 3. All matters affecting the Property as shown or referred to In public records, including, without limitation, covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements, assessments, liens, and encumbrances set forth in the following, as the same may have been or may be amended from time to time:
 - (a) Recorded subdivision plats affecting the Property;
 - (b) Building set back lines
 - (c) Easements for public roads and utilities;
 - (d) Declarations of protective covenants, conditions, and restrictions;
 - (e) Obligations with respect to recreational amenities;
 - (f) Conveyances of minerals, as that term is defined with the document, from Grantor to RGGS Land & Minerals, Ltd, L.P.;
 - (g) Agreement to Grant Easements between Grantor and RGGS Land & Minerals, Ltd, L.P.
 - (h) Agreement with respect to Surface and Subsurface Uses (Lime Green) between Grantor and RGGS Land & Minerals, Ltd, L.P.;
- 4. The use of the Property shall be restricted to the development of single-family residential homes.
- 5. Grantor, its successors and assigns, reserves a right of first refusal to purchase the Property in the event that the Grantee should desire to sell or otherwise convey the same within forty-eight (48) months from the date of recording hereof, except with respect to a conveyance by Grantee to an affiliated legal entity owned or controlled in whole or in part by Grantee or its principals. Grantee shall first offer to sell the Property to Grantor, its successors and assigns, for the same price, terms, and conditions as stated in the real estate sales contract by and between Grantor and Grantee, it being understood and agreed that Grantor, its successors and assigns, shall have the first option to purchase the Property upon such price, terms and conditions. In order to exercise its right of first refusal, Grantor, its successors and assigns, shall give written notice to Grantee of such exercise within seven (7) days following Grantor's, its successors' and assigns', receipt of written notice of Grantee's intent to sell or otherwise convey the Property. The right of first refusal provided for in this Paragraph shall terminate upon the earlier of (i) the expiration of forty-eight (48) months from the date of recording hereof; or (ii) upon commencement of construction of a house on the Property as evidenced by the completion of the foundation of such house; or (iii) upon written notice of Grantor's election not to purchase the Property.

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank)

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

Grantor's Name	United States Steel Corporation		Newcastle Construction, Inc.
Mailing Address	600 Grant Street		3978 Parkwood Road S.E.
	Pittsburgh, PA 15219		Bessemer, AL 35022
			Attn: Glenn Siddle
Property Address	See Exhibit A of Deed attached hereto	Date of Sale Total Purchase Price	in the control of the
		Actual Value or	
		Assessor's Market Value	\$
Evidence: (check of Bill of Sale Sales Contract Closing Staten If the conveyance of	nent locument presented for record	tary evidence is not require Appraisal Other	ed)
above, me ming or	this form is not required.		
to property and the	I mailing address - provide the rourrent mailing address. d mailing address - provide the		
	the physical address of the pro	·	/ailable.
Date of Sale - the d	ate on which interest to the pro	perty was conveyed.	
Total purchase price being conveyed by	e - the total amount paid for the the instrument offered for reco	e purchase of the property, rd.	both real and personal,
conveyed by the ins	property is not being sold, the trument offered for record. This or the assessor's current marks	s may be evidenced by an	both real and personal, being appraisal conducted by a
excluding current us responsibility of valu	ed and the value must be determined and the value of the property as ling property for property tax part Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).	determined by the local of	ficial charged with the
accurate. I further u	of my knowledge and belief that inderstand that any false staten ted in <u>Code of Alabama 1975</u>	nents claimed on this form	in this document is true and may result in the imposition
Date 1 31 6	P	int Inmove Pl	MNDEN
Unattested	si.	gn QPQL	
Filed and I	Recorded (verified by)		Owner/Agent) circle one
Official Pul Judge Jame County Cle Shelby Cou			Form RT-1

08/12/2016 03:13:29 PM

\$31.00 JESSICA

20160812000289190